FAX / PHONE NO: - 0191-2470136 (NOV. TO APRIL, JAMMU) 0194-2481761 (MAY TO OCT. SRINAGAR)

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER J&K RAILWAY ROAD JAMMU TAWI

Subject: Appointment of Junior Assistant in the Provident Fund Organization, J&K.

OFFICE ORDER NO. PFC/ 09 OF 2015 D A T E D: 11 / 02 /2015

Whereas, the Services Selection Board, J&K vide its communication No. SSB/ Sel/ Secy/2014 dated 25.09.2014 recommended appointment of 21 selected candidates against the post Junior Assistants in the Provident Fund Organization, Kashmir Division.

Whereas, proceeding on the recommendations of J&K Services Selection board, order of appointment was issued by this office in favour of 21 selected candidates under No.PFC/57 of 2014 dated 31.10.2014. The order of appointment was sent to all the appointees on their residential address through registered post and was also published in daily Greater Kashmir dated Nov. 2, 2014.

Whereas, by virtue of the above said order all the appointees were required to report to the office of Additional Provident Fund Commissioner, Kashmir within 21 days from the date of issuance of the order and failure of any appointee to join within the stipulated period would lead to the cancellation of his/her appointment without any further notice.

Whereas, out of 21 appointees, following 5 appointees have failed to report within the stipulated time of 21 days as reported by Additional Provident Fund Commissioner, Kashmir vide his communication No.Addl.PFC/K/2054 dated 24.11.2014.

Open Merit			
S.No.	Name	Father's Name	Address
01	Mudasir Ahmad Rather	Mohammad Sultan Rather	Tral Payeed, Pulwama
02	Zahoor Ahmad Wani	Mohammad Amin	Gangbug, Batamalloo, Srinagar
03	Bilal Ahmad	Gh. Mohammad Arm	Lachmanpora Batamalloo
04	Basharat Ayaz	Gh. Mohd. Ganai	Mattan Ganaiepora Anantnag
R.B.A. Category			
1	Ruhista Afzal	Mohammad Afzal Ganaie	Ganji Bagh, Chadoora, Budgam

Whereas, a joint notice was issued by this office to the above mentioned appointees under No. PFC/917-924 dated 02.01.2015, which was published in Daily Excelsior, Jammu on 04.01. 2015 and was sent through registered post on the address of the appointees as well, providing the said appointees ten days time to report for duties in the office of Additional Provident Fund Commissioner, Batamalloo, Kashmir.

Whereas, despite the issuance of the notice dated 02.01.2015 the said appointees failed to report for duties within the stipulated time

Whereas, by medium of a Final Notice issued under No. PFC/988-996 dated 21.01.2015 all the above appointees were provided one more chance to report for duties in the office of Additional Provident Fund Commissioner, Batamalloo, Kashmir within Seven days positively from the date of issuance of the notice. The notice was sent to all the above concerned appointees through speed post on their residential address. Whereas, it was informed in the final notice that failure of any appointee to join within the stipulated time shall lead to cancellation of his/her appointment ab initio without any further notice.

Whereas, despite the issuance of final notice none of the above mentioned appointees have reported for duties as informed by the Addl. Provident Fund Commissioner, Kashmir vide his letter No. Addl.PFC/K/2791 dated 05.02.2015.

Now therefore, by medium of this order the appointment of above mentioned persons is hereby cancelled ab initio.

Sd/-

(Vipra Bhal)IAS Provident Fund Commissioner, J&K.

No. PFC/1184-1188 Dated: 11/02/2015

Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Govt. Labour & Employment Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information. He is requested to take up the matter with SSB for selection of candidates against the vacancies from the waiting list of Junior Assistants.
- 2. Director Information, Jammu for publication in the leading News Papers of Srinagar and Jammu.
- 3. Additional Provident Fund Commissioner, Kashmir.
- 4. All the concerned appointees.
- 5. Concerned file.

Deputy Provident Fund Commissioner (Central)